

POCSO Case No. 28/2022

Order No.03, dtd. 22.06.2022 :-

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused Mahadeb Paul is produced before the court from J/C.

No I.O's report is received.

Ld P.P in charge as well as Ld defence counsel is present.

For the accused bail petition is filed praying for bail annexing a bunch of documents relating to the academic career of the accused who is stated to be a student of Alipurduar College of 2nd semester and whose examination is scheduled to be commenced on and from today onwards and Ld Counsel emphatically submitted that for the best interest of the accused who is tender aged and a student as well having a bright career court having considered all the attending facts and circumstances may be pleased to enlarge the accused on bail at any condition and it is also undertaken by the defence counsel that if the accused is enlarged on bail he would cooperate with the investigating agency in all manner whatever is required under the law. While arguing over the bail application Ld defence counsel had drawn my attention towards in between the lines of the FIR and appraised me over the delay in lodging the FIR after three months from the date of incident.

Ld P.P frankly submitted that so far as the future of the accused is concerned court may pass appropriate order in view of the materials collected by the I.O.

Heard both sides at length.

Perused the FIR and the allegations therein. Also perused the C.D including the medical report and 164 statement of the victim girl and considering all, I am inclined to release the accused on bail and accordingly prayer for bail of the accused stands allowed.

So, the accused person namely Mahadeb Paul may find bail of Rs.2000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.1000/- each subject to the satisfaction of this court on condition not to leave the jurisdiction of Alipurduar P.S without the leave of the court and he would cooperate with the investigating agency and shall refrain himself from making any inducement or threat to V.G or any of her relatives until further order, i.d to J/C till 06.07.2022. If on bail to 27.07.22 for I.O's report.

To 27.07.2022 for I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court- cum -
Additional Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court - cum -
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Later dtd. 22.06.2022 :-

Bail bond of Rs. 1000/- x 2 = Rs. 2000/- furnished by the registered sureties namely.....on behalf of accused person namely, Mahadeb Paul which are found fit and.....

Accused person be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar
JO Code No. : WB00634