

Order No.01, Dt. 19.01.2023 :-

Accused Mahadeb Paul on C.B is present in court by filing hazira.

Date is fixed for consideration of charge.

Now, the case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard Ld. P.P who opens up the prosecution case by stating the facts and grounds upon which prosecution wants to rely and proceed. Also heard Ld. Defence Counsel and the accused. Considered.

So far as the materials are concerned there appears sufficient ground to presume that accused Mahadeb Paul has committed the offence punishable **U/s-4 of POCSO Act** alternatively **u/s-376 IPC** and accordingly the charge is framed against the accused **U/s-4 of POCSO Act** alternatively **u/s-376 of IPC** which is read over and explained to the accused he pleaded not guilty by saying “ami nirdos” and claimed to be tried under the law.

Requisition be put in by prosecution immediately.

Fix **15/02/2023** for appearance and evidence of of V.G.

Issue summons.

Dictated and Corrected by me,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar
JO Code No.WB 00634