

POCSO Case No. 28 of 2022

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 12, Dated 09.04.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of accused and evidence.

Sole accused on court bail is present by filing hazira.

The witness namely LSI Pinky Roy (PW.8) is examined and cross-examined in full and discharged.

Endorsement on written complaint is marked as Ext P-4, Formal FIR is marked as Ext.P-5, Sketch map with index is marked as Ext-P6, Seizure list dated 13.06.2022 and 30.06.2022 are marked as Ext-P7 and Ext-P8 respectively.

On scrutiny of the record it is found that Scribe is required to be examined as written complaint is not admitted into evidence. Moreso, no age proof document of VG is produced in evidence.

By invoking provision u/s 311 CrPC following order is passed:-

LSI Pinky Roy, the I.O now posted at Dinhata Women P.S is directed to produce the following persons before the court on the dated given hereunder:-

- 1) Debasis Chakraborty Pundibari, P.S Pundibari on 06.05.2025
- 2) **Laxmi Badyakar (Defacto complainant) w/o Dulal Badyakar of Dakshin Kalaraiyer Kuthi P.S Pundibari 06.05.2025 with ORIGINAL BIRTH CERTIFICATE OF VG**

Let a copy of the order be sent to LSI Pinky Roy, the I.O now posted at Dinhata Women P.S and O.C Pundibari P.S for information and compliance.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Sd/-
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825

